PUBLIC NOTICES

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS *Note time change to 6:00 p.m.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Benton County Planning Commission will conduct public hearings on January 11th, 2024, the Commissioner's Room, Benton County Government Center, Foley, and beginning at *6:00 p.m. The Planning Commission will hear the following:

1. Development Marketing Services Inc, Courtney Ackerman and Samuel and Amanda Peterka, requesting approval of a 3-lot preliminary plat entitled "The Cove 8th Addition in the PUD zoning district. Pursuant to Section 10.7. The affected property is described as follows: Lots 1 and 2, Block 1, The Cove 4th Addition and Lots 3, 4 and 5, Block 4 and Lots 13 and 14, Block 4, The Cove, Section 27, Watab Township.

2. Rocky Timber, LLC, landowner and Helmin Construction, Inc. applicant requesting an interim use permit to operate a mining operation in the Agricultural District. Pursuant to Sections 7.2.5(C), 9.16 and 11.7. The affected property is described as follows: SE1/4 NE1/4, Section 11, Glendorado Township.

ANYONE with comments regarding the above will be heard at this meeting.

FR-52-1B

MINDEN TOWNSHIP NOTICE

Notice is hereby given to voters of Minden Township, Benton County, State of Minnesota, will be held for 2 week period beginning: January 2, 2024 through January 16, 2024.

Affidavits of Candidacy shall be filed with the Town Clerk between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. from January 2, 2024, through January 16, 2024. Filing will close on January 16, 2024, at 5:00 p.m.

Filing will close on January 16, 2024, at 5:00 p.m. Filing fee is \$2.00 and must be paid at the time of filing.

Offices to be filled at the March Annual Election are; Clerk for 2-year term Supervisor for 3-year term

Absent voting will be at the Clerk's office of the town hall on March 9, 2024, between the hours of 10:00 a.m. to Noon

The following question will be placed on the March 12, 2024, township election ballot:

*Town Question

Appointment of Minden Town Clerk and Treasurer

Shall Option B, providing for the appointment of the Clerk and Treasurer by the town board, be adopted for the government of Minden Township?

____Yes ____No

FR-52-2B

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Benton County Planning Commission and Board of Adjustment will hold meetings on the following dates in 2024:

	Planning Commission	Board	ot	A
justment				
January	11		18	
February	8		15	
March	14	,	21	
April	11		18	
May	9 & 23		16	
June	13 & 27	,	20	
July	11 & 25		18	
August	8 & 22		15	
September	12 & 26		19	
October	17	,	24	
November	14	,	21	
December	12		19	

All meetings will be held at the Benton County Government Center in the Commissioner's Board Room, Foley, Minnesota.

Planning Commission meetings: January through March & December start at 6pm and April through November begin at 7pm.

All Board of Adjustment meetings start at 7:00pm.

Published Benton County News

Sauk Rapids Herald

FR-52-1B

MAYHEW LAKE TOWNSHIP FILING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given to the voters of Mayhew Lake Township in Benton County that filing for election of office will be open from January 2nd, 2024, to January 16th, 2024. The following positions will be open for filing.

1 - Supervisor - 3 year term

1 - Clerk - 2 year term

Election will be March 12 at the townhall. Polls open from 12:00 noon to 8:00 p.m. with the annual meeting to start at 8:00 p.m.

Candidates can contact the clerk at 320-250-5966 to file for office.

There is a \$2.00 filing fee.

Absentee voting will be available at the clerks home, 5248 115th St. NE, Foley the 2 weeks before the March election.

Lawrence Thell Mayhew Lake Township Clerk FR-51-2B